conversion of all of our issued and outstanding preferred shares into ordinary shares immediately upon the completion of this offering, (2) the
issuance and sale in concurrent private placements of 25,384,612 Class A ordinary shares, calculated based on the midpoint of the estimated
initial public offering price range shown on the front cover page of this prospectus, with net proceeds to us of US$109.1 million and (3) the
issuance and sale by us of 42,898,711 ADSs offered in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of US$13.00 per ADS (the
midpoint of the estimated initial public offering price range shown on the front cover page of this prospectus) after deduction of the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2010 would have been US$1.1 billion, or US$0.92 per outstanding ordinary share and US$2.75 per ADS. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.49 per ordinary share and US$1.47 per ADS to the existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of US$3.41 per ordinary share and US$10.25 per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this
offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Per Share Per ADS
Actual net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2010 US$ (0.66) US$ (1.97)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to (1) the automatic conversion of all
of our issued and outstanding preferred shares into ordinary shares and (2) the concurrent private
placements US$ 0.43 US$ 1.28
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to (1) the automatic
conversion of all of our issued and outstanding preferred shares into ordinary shares, (2) the
concurrent private placements, and (3) this offering US$ 0.92 US$ 2.75
Assumed initial public offering price US$ 4.33 US$ 13.00
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in the offering US$ 3.41 US$ 10.25
The amount of dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering set forth above is calculated by deducting (i) the pro forma net
tangible book value after giving effect to the automatic conversion

9

Edgar Filing: Renren Inc. - Form FWP

11

of our preferred shares from (ii) the pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to the automatic conversion of our preferred shares and
this offering.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2010, the differences between existing shareholders, including holders
of our preferred shares, and the new investors with respect to the number of ordinary shares (in the form of ADSs or shares) purchased from us,
the total consideration paid and the average price per ordinary share/ADS paid before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses. The total number of ordinary shares does not include ordinary shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the
exercise of the over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

Ordinary Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per

Ordinary
Share

Average
Price Per
ADS

Number Percent Amount Percent
(in thousands of US$, except number of shares and percentages)

Existing shareholders 994,195,900 86.6% US$ 420,036 38.6% 0.42 1.27
New investors 154,080,745 13.4% US$ 667,683 61.4% 4.33 13.00

Total 1,148,276,645 100.0% US$ 1,087,719 100.0%
A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of US$13.00 per ADS (the midpoint of the estimated initial public offering
price range shown on the front cover page of this prospectus) would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect
to the offering by US$40.3 million, the pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share and per ADS after giving effect to the automatic
conversion of our preferred shares and this offering by US$0.04 per ordinary share and US$0.11 per ADS and the dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value per ordinary share and per ADS to new investors in this offering by US$0.30 per ordinary share and US$0.89 per ADS,